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July 5, 2022 1 

 2 

Mr. George Turner 3 
U.S. Attorney 4 
Criminal Division 5 
Southern District of New York 6 
One St. Andrews Plaza 7 
New York, NY 10007 8 
 9 

Good day – 10 

I noted that Mr. Williams recently announced an investigation of the NYPD unit involved 11 
with sex crimes. I am passing along the following contacts derived from this type of operation 12 
by NYPD and other police powers agencies in the region. I have also provided the Federal 13 
Transit Administration Office of Civil Rights information with regard to the Operations and 14 
police powers units of New Jersey Transit. I shared the NJT/FTA information with the NJ AG 15 
Office of Constituent Services (reference OAG-CS-19989 enclosed).  16 

Feel free to pass any or all this material along to the relevant SDNY personnel for their 17 
use. 18 

Most if not all these contacts were sourced from various online dating sites from varying 19 
time periods since I began making these types of contacts in late 2018. Virtually all of them 20 
seemed to have one thing in common – they were the result of screening out of all contacts 21 
except those involving police powers operations, likely either undercover officers or possibly 22 
some close contact of these personnel.  23 

This is consistent with the extensive honey trap operations run by various police powers 24 
agencies in the region, including, without limitation, NYPD in and around NYC streets, subways, 25 
and various venues; and NJT PD on buses (Route 158 Edgewater, NJ to/from PABT) and trains 26 
(Ramsey, Nj to/from NY Penn). These honey trap operations also ran in Washington and Oregon 27 
in 2004/2005. There was also phone contact related to prostitution stings while I resided in 28 
Ramsey, NJ between March 2011 and November 2018.  29 

As you likely already know, I have absolutely no criminal history of any kind, anywhere, 30 
so there is no basis in law for these or similar operations. I have never been questioned or held 31 
for even one second by any uniformed police powers officer and my only known contact with 32 
undercover officers has come through the very extensive targeting efforts of street-level 33 
undercover contacts. I did have routine social contact with FBI agents in the 1980s (parties and 34 
double dinner dates with spouses present) and 1990s (social events and our babysitting of an 35 
agent’s infant son). 36 
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 I have also enclosed the two contacts with which I had more extensive relationships 37 
over time. This is a repeat of material previously supplied to you for the convenience of 38 
managing the information. The letter to the Federal Transit Administration Office of Civil Rights 39 
and other relevant information is also enclosed for your convenience. 40 

Sincerely, 41 

 42 

 43 

Dennis Brewer 44 
 Place 45 

Edgewater, NJ 07020 46 
 47 

 48 
Enclosures: 49 
Federal Transit Administration Office of Civil Rights Referral Letter 50 
NJ Transit Operations and PD Evidence Preservation Letter 51 

  Contact Information 52 
  Photos 53 

NJ AG OCS Referral 1 54 
NJ AG OCS Referral 2 55 
NYPD Event Sequence 220422 56 
 57 
Following is a list of contacts made using various online dating sites. Call history is no longer on 58 
my cell phone. Some of these contacts resulted in meetings in NYC, other contacts were texts 59 
and/or phone calls only. My cell phone service has been provided by Consumer Cellular for the 60 
past four to five years. Their online system provides billing records dating to January 2021 per 61 
my lookup as I write this. I was previously on a universal service free cell phone plan while I 62 
lived in Ramsey, NJ. Since it is likely that my phone is part of a surveillance package existing in 63 
some police powers agency, it is probable that historical records are also available.  64 
 65 
Please Note: The extent of federal police powers involvement in these operations is unknown 66 
but I note that a very few of the contacts occurred in Nj (other than the one recent prolonged 67 
relationship with “Gia  All of the in-person meetings involved one participant or the 68 
other crossing state lines.  69 
 70 

Contact Name Given Telephone Number Notes 
Abiem 703-791-9725  
Addy 631-889-5506  
Aliya 917-810-7189  
Andie 917-708-7640  
Anna 646-510-1828  
Aricha 816-852-0113  
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Barbara 619-319-3815  
Bree 929-529-3276  
Brenda 901-899-3406  
Caroline “Jenny” 347-956-9533  
Cassie 631-408-1478  
Chel 202-867-8247  
Cristina 347-357-8092  
Ella 716-608-9331  
Emani 631-836-9283  
Emily 732-588-7347  
Emily 347-727-6807  
Grey 929-274-3422  
Jackie 347-903-5256  
Jai 347-384-9340  
Jesse 646-866-0997  
Jessie 908-441-8928  
Jules 917-242-6814  
Kara 469-925-9233  
Kerri 646-694-2268  
Kimberly 929-382-6490  
Lauren 703-662-1056  
Lexi 213-433-2784  
Lilian 929-249-2686  
Lisa 917-740-3346  
Lizzy 757-524-1752  
Marie 347-209-0761  
Marisa 917-336-6749  
Mercy 917-957-0214  
Mia 973-949-6359 Last phone contact March 13, 

2022 
Milla 914-407-4152  
Nat 908-858-3068  
Natalia 347-207-4839  
Natalie 415-723-0799  
Nicola 347-678-5618  
Norician 732-900-2733  
Pamela 929-317-8733  
Renee 203-302-9591  
Ruth Love 646-820-2767  
Sam 862-600-3104  
Samaha 813-421-0312  
Sara 516-847-4589  
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Shalena 312-868-2882 Known on Hinge as “Unique” 
Shany 347-218-3689  
Sharon 504-867-9251  
Sheala 347-619-0172  
Silvia 917-561-2317  
Soumie 214-715-5526  
Thaisa 518-291-9236  
Tiana 917-519-1513  
Toni 516-324-4772  
Tony 850-280-9035  
Vanity 646-301-7008  
Victoria 347-769-0537  
Vonnie 973-370-5933  

 71 

Dennis Sheldon Brewer Previous Addresses:  72 
 Road, Apartment 35, Ramsey, NJ 07446 (2011-2018) 73 

Bergen County Regional Medical Center, 230 E. Ridgewood Avenue, Paramus, NJ 07652 74 
(2010-2011) 75 

 Avenue, #5, Cliffside Park, NJ 07010 (2007-2010) 76 
Pine Street Inn 444 Harrison Ave, Boston, MA 02118 (2005-2007) 77 
17036 149th Street, Kirkland, WA 98033 (1990-2005)  78 

DOB:  79 
Place of birth: Enumclaw, Washington 80 
U.S. passport:  expires 27 April 2025 81 
Associated email accounts:  82 

dsbrewer923@hotmail.com, dennis.brewer974@gmail.com, 83 
dennis.brewer955@gmail.com, dennis_brewer@winnettorganics.com, 84 
dbrewer@gannettpeakranch.com, dbrewer@sheldonbeef.com 85 

 86 

LP Evidentiary Exhibits Page 000444 10/05/2022



Page 1 of 2 
 

June 19, 2022 

Ms. Selene Dalton‐Kumins  
Associate Administrator for Civil Rights 
Federal Transit Administration 
Office of Civil Rights 
1200 New Jersey Avenue SE 
Washington, DC 20590 
 

Re: Civil Rights Complaint against New Jersey Transit Operations and Police Powers 

Good day ‐  

The New Jersey Transit (NJT) agency has engaged in a pattern of discriminatory and 
retaliatory actions against me from my arrival in the northern New Jersey area in August 2007. 
These activities were halted for a time earlier in 2022. These issues began reoccurring in NJT 
Route 158 bus operations/police powers activities and on the NJT mobile app recently. They 
include, for example, buses departing at the moment I arrive at the Port Authority Bus Terminal 
(PABT) gate in New York City (PABT gate 202 or 301) and/or significantly before the listed 
scheduled time in the NJT mobile app at the stop 352 feet south of Thompson Lane.  

 
Prior to the reoccurrence of these activities, I sent an Evidence Preservation Letter to 

NJT and its police powers unit on April 15, 2022. The Evidence Preservation Letter addressed to 
New Jersey Transit on April 15, 202, an extension on June 19, 2022, and an incident report 
describing the specific actions undertaken by New Jersey Transit on June 19, 2022, are 
attached. 

 
A similar set of problems has occurred with various other police powers operations 

since my arrival in August 2007 in the NYC/NJ area. While the current prejudicial and retaliatory 
conduct has occurred primarily on this NJT 158 bus run, similar problems were encountered at 
times during my NJT rail trips between Ramsey, NJ and Penn Station, NYC between April 2011 
and October 2018. I relocated from Ramsey to Edgewater, NJ in November 2018. I have also 
experienced various female undercover officer “honey traps” on Route 158 bus runs from 2018 
into early 2022 when those ceased, though NYPD continues them in NYC.  

 
NJT police powers activities may pre‐date August 2007 as it may have been a party to 

prior trafficking activities involving my movements from Washington state to Boston, 
Massachusetts, thence to northern New Jersey between 2002 and 2007, which trafficking 
activities appear to have been a coordinated effort integrating FBI and various other police 
powers and intelligence operations in Massachusetts, New Jersey, and New York. 

While not directly relevant to any future inquiry by your office, police powers agencies 
are also currently continuing their civil rights violations on various online dating sites (including 
Hinge, Match, and Tinder) as they have from 2004 into the present in both Washington/Oregon 
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where I lived until December 2005 and New Jersey/New York since August 2007. State and local 
police powers agencies as well as FBI and other federal agencies have also contributed to these 
and other civil rights violations over many years. A civil lawsuit is pending appeal in DC US 
Circuit Court at this time. Reference US DC District Court case 22‐cv‐996 and Appellate Court 
22‐5158 for further information if desired. 

 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Dennis Brewer 

 Place 
Edgewater, NJ 07020 
 
 
Enclosures: 

Evidence Preservation Letters dated April 15, 2022, and June 19, 2022 
NJT Incident Report dated June 19, 2022 

 

Cc: 

Hon. Pete Buttigieg 
Secretary 
U.S. Department of Transportation 
1200 New Jersey Ave, SE 
Washington, DC 20590 
 
Hon. Matthew Platkin 
Acting Attorney General 
State of New Jersey 
25 Market Street  
Trenton, NJ 08611 
 
Governor Phil Murphy  
State of New Jersey 
PO Box 001 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
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April 15, 2022 
 
Mr. Kevin S. Corbett, President and CEO 
New Jersey Transit 
One Penn Plaza East 
Newark, NJ 07105 
 
Chief Christopher Trucillo 
New Jersey Transit Police Department 
One Penn Plaza East 
Newark, NJ 07105 
 
 
Re:  NOTICE OF DUTY TO PRESERVE EVIDENCE  
  
Good day:  
  
Dennis Sheldon Brewer has filed a lawsuit against the Federal Bureau of Investigation and various 
federal, state, and local law enforcement and intelligence agencies. While your Agency is not yet 
formally named in the lawsuit, it will be upon the next amendment of named Defendants. The 
preservation of all documents for the duration of the litigation or until you are notified in writing 
you are not subject to this litigation is required under federal law and the Rules of Civil Procedure 
of the US District Court. This requirement extends to your agency’s contacts with and targeting of 
the Plaintiff from Plaintiff’s arrival in the state of New Jersey in August 2007 into the present and 
includes, without limitation, all honey trap operations, other interferences with civil rights, and 
purposeful service and scheduling manipulations in violation of federal civil rights law and U.S. 
Department of Transportation regulations during use and attempted use by Plaintiff of NJ Transit 
facilities, trains, and buses. 
 
Pursuant to the federal Rules of Civil Procedure, every party to a lawsuit has a duty to preserve 
all evidence which could be relevant to the suit. This includes the duty to preserve all electronic 
and paper-based evidence, such as notes, emails, communication logs, recordings, plans, 
analyses, and other relevant materials discussing the incidents or related to matters at issue in 
the suit. The suit contemplates a broad and durable set of civil rights violations, constitutional 
rights violations, wrongful process, conduct not permitted under Article I Section 8 of the 
Constitution, and eminent domain violations. Statutes cited or to be cited in conjunction with the 
contemplated federal Complaint include the Klu Klux Klan Act, civil RICO, and FTCA. 
  
This duty to preserve evidence is broad and extends to all documents, regardless of whether the 
document is stored electronically (such as email) or in hard-copy and regardless of the type of 
document. For example, reports, spreadsheets, photographs, and videotapes are all considered 
documents that must be preserved.  Furthermore, the duty to preserve this documentary evidence 
extends to all documents in existence as of the time you reasonably anticipated this litigation.    
This Notice covers information retained on all computers, servers, server back-up systems, CDs, 
tapes, PDAs, cell phones, and any other device on which information may be stored electronically.  
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To avoid civil or criminal sanctions by the Court, ensure that all relevant documents are preserved, 
and no alterations are allowed. Communicate directly with all employees who have possession or 
control of potentially relevant evidence, including but not limited to personnel who deal with email 
retention, deletion, and archiving. Advise each of these employees to preserve any relevant 
documents in their custody. Furthermore, advise all such persons that any regularly scheduled 
and/or automatic deletion of email or other electronic documents must be discontinued with 
respect to any relevant data. In addition, any document destruction (such as shredding of 
documents) must cease with respect to any relevant documents. All relevant documents, both 
electronic and paper, must be preserved for the duration of this litigation.  

  
Personal identifying information of Plaintiff follows: 
 
Dennis Sheldon Brewer 

 Place 
Edgewater, NJ 07020 
Previous addresses:  

 Road, Apartment 35, Ramsey, NJ 07446 (2011-2018) 
Bergen County Regional Medical Center, 230 E. Ridgewood Avenue, Paramus, NJ 
07652 (2010-2011) 

 Avenue, #5, Cliffside Park, NJ 07010 (2007-2010) 
Pine Street Inn 444 Harrison Ave, Boston, MA 02118 (2005-2007) 
17036 149th Street, Kirkland, WA 98033 (1990-2005)  

DOB:  
Place of birth: Enumclaw, Washington 
U.S. passport:  expires 27 April 2025 
Associated email accounts:  

dsbrewer923@hotmail.com, dennis.brewer974@gmail.com, 
dennis.brewer955@gmail.com, dennis_brewer@winnettorganics.com, 
dbrewer@gannettpeakranch.com, dbrewer@sheldonbeef.com 

 
Please note that certain elements of these civil violations of USC and potential criminal 
violations of USC may have occurred within a national security classified context and the 
records related thereto may be classified as a result. Please so indicate as needed so that an 
Order of the US District Court can be secured for their release in camera if needed. 
 
Thank you. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Dennis Sheldon Brewer, as Plaintiff 
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Brief relationship in Spring and Summer 2008: 

Supposedly a Canadian citizen then living and perhaps currently living in NYC. Address located in 2022 
using online directory. 

 

Marinka  (White female pictured) 

Formerly at 39 Vestry St 

Now apparently at: 12 White St Fl 4  

New York, NY 10013 

Phone unknown 

 

Person using screenname Shay on dating site: 

Gia  Norelle Dean, Tina Rinehart (Black female pictured) 

Last Known Address: 700 Lennox Blvd 17F 

NY, NY 10019 

201-771-0054 and 646-320-2223 

Email: Tina Rhinehart < gmail.com> 

Facebook: https://www.facebook.com/GIA.  

Travelled with me to New Orleans and through TSA checkpoint at EWR as Norelle Dean. 
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dsbrewer923@hotmail.com

From: Office of Constituent Services <noreply@jotform.com>
Sent: Wednesday, June 29, 2022 6:32 PM
To: dsbrewer923@hotmail.com
Subject: We have received your response for Office of Constituent Services

  

Dear Mr Dennis Brewer  

Thank you for contacting the New Jersey  Office of the Attorney General.  

Your correspondence will be reviewed by The Office of Constituent Services. If necessary, it will be referred to the 
appropriate Division within the Department for a response.  

If you have not received a reply within 10 business days and wish to speak to a Office of Constituent Services 
representative please call 609-984-5828. 

Please do not reply to this auto responder email.  

  To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet.

Office of Constituent Services 

  

Reference Number OAG-CS-19989 

Date-Time 06-29-2022 6:30 PM 

Full Name Mr Dennis Brewer 

E-mail dsbrewer923@hotmail.com 

Phone Number** (201) 8876541 

Address Street Address:  Place 
City: Edgewater 
State / Province: NJ 
Postal / Zip Code: 07020 

County (NJ Only) Bergen County 

Subject NJ Transit Civil Rights Issues Letter to FTA 

Message Attached please find my letter to the Federal Transit 
Administration Office of Civil Rights regarding New 
Jersey Transit operations and police powers 
operations. I have also attached two evidence 
preservation letters addressed to NJT. The civil 
cases referenced are on PACER - DC Federal District 
Court case 22-cv-996 and Circuit Court appeal 22-
5158. 

  FTA Civil Rights Referral Ltr 220619.docx 
NJ Transit Operations and Police Department 
Notices of Duty to Preserve Evidence 220415.docx 
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NJ Transit Operations and Police Department 
Notices of Duty to Preserve Evidence 
220415_8277.docx 

 

      

      

  Powered by 

To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet. Create your own form today!  

 

  

 

  

  
Follow us on social media: 

www.facebook.com/NJAttorneyGeneralsOffice 
www.twitter.com/NewJerseyAG 
www.instagram.com/njattorneygeneralsoffice 
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dsbrewer923@hotmail.com

From: Office of Constituent Services <noreply@jotform.com>
Sent: Friday, July 1, 2022 5:06 PM
To: dsbrewer923@hotmail.com
Subject: We have received your response for Office of Constituent Services

  

Dear Mr Dennis Brewer  

Thank you for contacting the New Jersey  Office of the Attorney General.  

Your correspondence will be reviewed by The Office of Constituent Services. If necessary, it will be referred to the 
appropriate Division within the Department for a response.  

If you have not received a reply within 10 business days and wish to speak to a Office of Constituent Services 
representative please call 609-984-5828. 

Please do not reply to this auto responder email.  

  To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet.

Office of Constituent Services 

  

Reference Number OAG-CS-20024 

Date-Time 07-01-2022 5:00 PM 

Full Name Mr Dennis Brewer 

E-mail dsbrewer923@hotmail.com 

Phone Number** (201) 8876541 

Address Street Address:  Place 
City: Edgewater 
State / Province: NJ 
Postal / Zip Code: 07020 

County (NJ Only) Bergen County 

Subject NJ Transit Civil Rights Issues Letter to FTA - 
Addendum Other Issues 

Message Ref: OAG-CS-19989 previously submitted for more 
info. You may find some crossties between NJT PD 
and the recently announced NYPD Sex Crimes Unit 
investigation by SDNY. There was substantial honey 
trap activity against me in both venues, on bus 
system on Rt 158 Edgewater to PABT between 
December 2018 and recent times. Also, constrained 
access to Tinder and Hinge and Match sites, 
permitting only certain persons through their 
screen, mostly seemed to be undercover officers, 
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though I'm not certain which police powers units 
behind this civil rights constraint. 

 

      

      

  
Powered by 

To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet. 

Create your own form today!  

 

  

 

  

  
Follow us on social media: 

www.facebook.com/NJAttorneyGeneralsOffice 
www.twitter.com/NewJerseyAG 
www.instagram.com/njattorneygeneralsoffice 
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NYPD Event Sequence - April 22, 2022 
 

The following is fairly typical event sequence involving police powers undercover 
operations I have experienced in New York City over the past several years. Each NYC excursion 
has some variation on some type of psychological operation and/or sting package as does much 
of my online life as well. These types of events are also typical of my near daily trips and 
errands in Edgewater, New Jersey. Since these operations are part of daily life, I rarely take 
extensive notes as I would otherwise spend several hours per day writing up the detail of the 
outing, much as police officers must spend considerable time documenting instead of being on 
the street. The irony does not escape me either. 

 

Date, Time, Planned Destination: 

Friday, April 22, 2022, event located and reserved on Club Free Time.com in NYC at Irish 
Arts Center 11th Ave between 51st and 52nd to see Mufutau Yusuf: Owe. 

Overall Travel Sequence:  

New Jersey Transit (NJT) Rt. 158 Old River Rd stop on River Road to Port Authority Bus 
Terminal (PABT/NYC). Walk to Galaxy Diner on 9th, then to Duane Reed on 9th for replacement 
mask (replace broken strap) which is unavailable, then toward Irish Arts Center but misdirected 
and divert one block short at 51st due to address misunderstanding created by BRMT 
intervention, then cross 11th Ave to west side, walk south one block to 50th and west then 
south by Westside Highway to Intrepid, then turn east and zigzag walk to PABT Walgreens for 
mask, then to NJT Rt. 158 at PABT Gate 202.  

Note that my diversion at 51st, one block short of the Irish Arts Center on 11th, was due 
to BRMT induced confusion which caused me to wrongly believe the Center was between 50th 
and 51st. I further note there have been several times when I was directed to non-existent 
addresses, unoccupied addresses and facilities, and/or non-existent events in NYC since 2007, 
so I wrongly assumed this was yet another one of those. 

Enroute Occurrences Notes:  

Typical high profile female honey trap cameos, pickets, et cetera from boarding at NJT 
Rt. 158 stop in Edgewater at Old River Road toward NYC. Walk from PABT to Galaxy Diner on 
9th. At Diner, loud noises, backfires, and loud car revs outside, no check to table for extended 
period, otherwise normal. Depart Galaxy Diner at 736pm with broken mask ear loop needing 
replacement, internal agitation amped by BRMT beginning at Duane Reade on 9th where unable 
to locate mask to replace mask with broken ear loop, 4 younger undercover white males 
laughing in Duane Reed and more on sidewalk.  
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Walk toward Irish Arts Center: Up 11th to 51st, cross 11th down to 50th, walk 50th to 
Westside Highway. 

Verbalize on 50th Street on the way from 11th to Westside Highway as BRMT powered 
anxiety amplitude increases. Verbalizations are regarding this set of coercive operations and 
BRMT enhanced anxiety amplitude being used to damage and endanger subjects and anyone 
nearby if subject lashes out. I verbally note potential for destruction, incarcerations, and killings 
of or by subject, also suggest evidence tampering if my sidewalk speech is not being accurately 
recorded with directional mic and camera at the end of the block (walking west on 50th during 
this verbalization). As expected, I note a camera/directional microphone is being placed by an 
older white male in a parked SUV as I pass by. Suggest possibility of evidence tampering and 
destruction if this cannot be found on the record in future discovery activity.  

Walk south on sidewalk on the east side of Westside Highway through cluster of 4 
younger adult females (honey trap bait), one of whom walks from building corner where they 
stand together to street corner just before I pass, then walk past pickets, and two high visibility 
vested parking flaggers about 1 block south (undercover older males), then more on-sidewalk 
pickets, then turn east just south of Intrepid, and zigzag street and avenues to return to PABT. 

On return to PABT, NJT Rt. 158 bus leaves on my approach to door in gate 202 area. 
That bus replaced about 5 minutes later by the next bus (typical intervals between buses at this 
time of the evening is 15-30 minutes). Jerky high frequency accelerate/decelerate and braking 
by bus driver noted on ride home. This atypical bus replacement and driving behavior is likely 
part of the package of psychological operations intended to cause the subject to act out as a 
result of and/or during the event sequence.  

Missing GPS location travel history sequence 

During my late evening initial recap of this event sequence, I noted exceptions in my 
Google Maps GPS data capture on my cell phone: 

556pm NJT Route 158 Edgewater, NJ to NYC 

640pm to 736pm Galaxy Diner.  

Missing GPS location travel history sequence on phone during my travel in NYC from Galaxy 
Diner to West Side Highway to Intrepid to PABT between 736pm and 812pm. Likely deleted 
purposefully since I had mentioned the possibility of evidence tampering in my dialog recorded 
during one block walk described above.  
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All the above are quite predictable elements of a typical psychological operation as enhanced 
by BRMT. Use of BRMT likely require federal police/intelligence powers collaboration as the 
system is very unlikely to be accessible to NYPD or other agencies outside the federal 
government. These BRMT enhanced operations have been going on for several decades as 
documented elsewhere. 
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Friday, April 22, 2022, Club Free Time Event, NYC, Irish Arts Center 11th Ave between 51st and 52nd: 

Mufutau Yusuf: Owe Friday, Apr 22, 8:00pm 

Sequence: 158 Old River Rd to PABT to Galaxy diner on 9th to Duane Reed on 9th for mask unavailable, 
then toward Irish Arts Center then south to Intrepid, east zigzag to PABT Walgreens for mask then to 
158 at PABT Gate 202. 

Notes:  

PABT to Galaxy Diner on 9th, loud noises, backfire and car revs outside, no check to table, other normal. 
Typical high profile female cameos, pickets, etcetera from boarding at River Road stop toward 
NYC. Depart Galaxy Diner at 736pm with broken mask loop needing replacement, internal agitation 
amped beginning at Duane Reade on 9th where unable to locate mask to replace broken ear loop, 4 
younger under white males laughing in Duane Reed and more on sidewalk.  

Verbalize on way to Westside as amp increases regarding this set of coercive ops and amp being used to 
damage and endanger subjects and anyone nearby if subject lashes out, note potential for destruction, 
incarcerations, and killings of or by subject, suggest evidence tampering if my sidewalk speech not 
recorded with directional mic and camera at end of block, which device is being placed by older male in 
parked suv as I pass by. Suggest possibility of evidence tampering and destruction if this cannot be found 
on the record in future discovery activity.  

Walk toward Irish Arts Center: Up 11th to 51st, cross 11th down to 50th, walk 50th to Westside 
highway. Turn south along Westside through 4 female cluster, past pickets, two parking flaggers about 1 
block south (unders, older male), then more pickets, turn east just south of Intrepid, return to PABT. 

On return to PABT, 158 leaves on my approach to door in gate 202 area. Bus replaced about 5 minutes 
later by next bus. Jerky ride home noted. 

 

Re this activity, exceptions noted in phone app Google maps geo data: 

556pm 158 to nyc 

640 to 736pm galaxy Diner.  

Missing travel history sequence from Galaxy Diner to west side highway to Intrepid to PABT between 
736pm and 812pm 

 

LP Evidentiary Exhibits Page 000459 10/05/2022



Page 1 of 2 
 

 1 

July 12, 2022 2 

 3 

Mr. George Turner  4 
Attorney  5 
US Attorney for the Southern District of New York  6 
One St. Andrews Plaza  7 
New York, NY 10007  8 
  9 

Department of Justice  10 
Assistant Inspector General for Investigations  11 
950 Pennsylvania Ave NW  12 
Washington, DC 20530  13 
  14 

Inspector General  15 
Central Intelligence Agency  16 
Washington, DC 20505  17 
  18 

Inspector General of the Intelligence Community  19 
Office of the Director of National Intelligence  20 
Investigations Division  21 
Reston 3, Washington, D.C. 20511  22 
  23 

Good day –  24 

This is a follow up to my series of letters and complaint previously hand delivered by me to 25 
SDNY Security at One St. Andrews Plaza. My most recent letter was dated July 5, 2022. 26 

I have attempted to identify various cover names and legends which may have involved the same 27 
individuals across my professional and personal life. These are identified in the enclosed document. Due 28 
to my extensive contacts as I worked on domestic and international business opportunities into 2022, 29 
there may be other relationships which would prove insightful in your work.  30 

I am not comfortable discussing those further outside of a secure communications environment with 31 
individuals with appropriate authorization and cleared access to this type of information. The disclosure 32 
of those contacts’ cover identities may inadvertently identify sources and methods which ought not to 33 
be widely disclosed or known. I leave any next steps in this area to your discretion. 34 

 35 

  36 
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Sincerely,   37 

 38 

Dennis S. Brewer  39 
 Place 40 

Edgewater, NJ 07020 41 
 42 

Dsbrewer923@hotmail.com 43 
 44 

 45 
CC:   46 

Mr. Craig Lawrence  47 
Appellate Counsel, Civil Division  48 
(Referencing DC Circuit 22-5158) 49 
US Attorney for District of Columbia 50 
601 D Street 51 
Washington, DC 20530 52 

 53 

Enclosure: 54 

Possible Cross-Connections Across Time - BRMT Sequence From the 1980s to Present Era 55 

DD Engagement Letter 2016 – signed  56 

 57 

 58 
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Deloitte Haskins and Sells, Seattle, WA 

It is possible that PGE Portland (approximately 1984) project manager (name not recalled) who worked 
with Gerald Thorpe (see below) is same person as the individual I ran into sitting on brick pedestal at 
Bain & Co entrance in Boston 2006-2007. He briefly stayed in same Dorchester church basement shelter 
during the time I was there. He stated to another person during an afternoon van ride from Pine Street 
main shelter to Dorchester shelter that he was in and out of jail at various time.  

Gerald Thorpe was my WSU MBA office mate in early 1979 and close personal friend and sometime 
business partner until about 1985. He was recruited by me in about 1981 at request of Seattle office 
consulting partner in charge Hopper to Seattle office from about 1981 through my Westin Seattle 
project (same time as Queen Elizabeth visit to Seattle) until he went to Palau with Deloitte manager 
Easton, then to Saudi Arabia on same Saudia project as Blair. John Blair was IT manager at Deloitte 
Seattle, then to Honolulu office (office later offered to me and declined by me in about 1984). 

John Zoulas, WSU MBA classmate while his wife was attending WSU vet school joined Westin corporate 
office in Seattle. He introduced potential Westin Seattle project to me. The Seattle flagship hotel 
manager, Jim Treadway, was the former general manager of the South Africa Westin Hotel project in 
Johannesburg and went on to be President of Westin Hotels for a time.  

I met my first wife in the Fall of 1979 on an audit project at Safeco Insurance corporate offices near the 
University of Washington. She had previously been twice married mother of two daughter as the teen 
wife of Greg Boyle, a subordinate of Sheriff David Reichert (later elected as Congressional representative 
succeeding Jennifer Dunn). 

Boyle was assigned to the Reichert led Green River Serial Murderer Task Force, then Boyle named its 
leader succeeding Reichert, and later Maple Valley Precinct Commander. Boyle retired to and died in the 
Phoenix, AZ area. His younger daughter, Debora, lived with her mother, her older sister Bridgett, and 
me, as a teen. Debora had a personal relationship with me and my second wife and a business 
relationship with my second wife, Jeanette, until around 2002, while Debora lived in Gilbert, AZ and we 
lived in Kirkland, WA. More detail is included in my other biographical materials and my resume 
included in the DC District Court case 22-cv-996 and the DC Circuit appeal 22-5158. 

During this time, I worked from about October 1979 to February 1980 for Margaret Dufresne, the Safeco 
audit manager for Deloitte. Margaret was married to Bruce Ciosacchi, a Seattle office FBI agent. We 
shared dates and various social activities for several years and, at one point, placed a distraught 
Dufresne in the back seat of our car during an episode of distress with her husband in Kirkland, WA. 

Deloitte Haskins and Sells, Seattle, WA, and LazerSoft, Bothell, WA 

Dave Moller was project manager who entered Deloitte Seattle office, went to South Africa some 
months later for Deloitte/Boeing project to place an ATM network in South Africa in about 1984/85. 
Moller had an alcohol abuse issue, left Deloitte after South Africa project, landed at LazerSoft. I joined 
him in 1986. He was ousted about 3-4 months later and I became CEO, raised another $500K and some 
debt, tried to raise venture capital, failed, then sold company to Pacer during the period it as being 
acquired by Wembley PLC (home of Wimbledon tennis tournament).  

LP Evidentiary Exhibits Page 000462 10/05/2022



Possible Cross-Connections Across Time - 
BRMT Sequence From the 1980s to Present Era 

 

Prepared July 11, 2022 
Page 2 of 3 

 

Ruthann Meyers (a LazerSoft employee for a time before and after I arrived there as CFO) is likely also 
Zoe Schumaker who later identified herself as the CIO of Great Lakes Chemical. Schumaker ostensibly 
lived and worked in the Indianapolis, IN area. I met Schumaker at the Olympic Hotel in Seattle and 
transported her to a conference at the Microsoft conference center in Redmond, WA while I was a co-
CEO of Performa LLC in about 2003.  I later met her in a conference room in the headquarters reception 
area of Bio-Lab, a Great Lakes subsidiary near Atlanta. I was accompanied by my co-CEO “Darrell Pray,” 
whether Pray was the original version or a lookalike cutout is not known. This is the same company 
referenced in another letter as having experienced a warehouse fire. The company manufactured 
hazardous flammable bromine-based pool chemicals, among other things. 

As an aside, I have encountered various cutouts such as a version of “George Soros” near a subway 
entrance at NYC City Hall on September 11, 2021, among others over time. Typical CIA stuff, of course, 
though others such as NYPD likely do these types of things as well. 

 As a further aside, I met my second wife, Jeanette, during a visit to Greenwood Inn, Bellevue, WA. I was 
accompanying my software engineer, Stephen Waters, to a weeknight after-work drink at his insistence. 
Jeanette worked at First American Title, Bellevue, WA. One of her co-workers was married to Kerry 
Vanderberry, who was then assigned to the Bank Robbery task force in FBI Seattle. We babysat their 
infant son at least once and spent a limited amount of time together socially over the years Jeanette 
was employed there. 

Pacific Pipeline, Kent, WA 

Dennis (last name not recalled) was CEO Pacific Pipeline - I was recruited to Pacific Pipeline Board as the 
P.A.N Environmental Services company project was winding down (see my resume and other 
background information in DC US Circuit Court 22-cv-996 (refer to blue page numbers at top of page in 
Document 1 pages 52-53, Document 1-1 pages 2-4, and Document 1-5 pages 27-30). That Dennis, my 
predecessor at Pacific Pipeline, a closely held book distribution company which sold to Barnes and 
Noble, Costco, and numerous independent bookstores, was the former COO of Egghead Software, first 
name Dennis, last name not recalled. This Dennis also had a similar build to the below-mentioned CUC 
sorter supervisor and D&D i-banker.  

This Dennis allegedly came to Pacific Pipeline from Egghead Software, a company started by an Alhadeff 
family member, and later taken over as CEO by the son-in-law of Sam Strom, the wealthy founder of a 
regional retail auto supply chain. Strom’s son-in-law CEO named this Dennis as Egghead’s COO. The 
Strom’s later ceded control of the company and this Dennis was removed from Egghead. The accuracy of 
this legend or cover story for the prior experience of this Dennis was not verified by me. I joined the 
newly formed Board of Pacific Pipeline as this Dennis was named CEO, succeeding the founder, Vito 
Perillo, who remained as Chairman. 

As an aside, the Alhadeff family owned Longacres, the thoroughbred horseracing track south of Seattle. 
It was among the first projects I worked on as a consultant in 1980 for its CFO. A chemist was murdered 
in the stables area of the track during that same period, never solved. 

Kim Epskamp was the President of the MBA student association when I was at WSU. We shared some 
classes and also went on a bird hunt together while at WSU. Epskamp later reappeared as the banker 
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assigned by US Bank headquarters in Portland as the Special Credits workout officer to Pacific Pipeline 
after a botched ERP installation which began about September 1995 and continued into early 1996, 
severely disrupting both company operations and hundreds of independent bookstores in the critical 
holiday sales period.  

Arnie Seppi (Manager Deloitte mid 1980s) and Mark Gross (a Dominick & Dickerman investment banker 
2016, who later moved to Westmark, also in NYC) may be the same person.  

CNA Industrial Engineering Inc, Bellevue, WA 

Davidson Software (Torrance, CA) purchased Sierra, another software company (Oakhurst, CA). This 
company was later known as CUC. Davidson’s SVP Operations (name not recalled, 1996-97) was the 
client officer responsible for the CNA Consulting project I managed in 1996-97 at its new Torrance CA 
packaging and distribution facility is likely the same person as the white-haired detail member who 
befriended me while I was in a Dorchester Heights church basement homeless shelter (part of Pine 
Street Inn) in Boston (2006-2007). The physical build and aging process are consistent with number of 
years elapsed. 

CUC sorter supervisor (first name Dennis, last name not recalled) is likely the same person as Dominick 
and Dickerman investment banker Michael Callahan, and the Dennis referenced above as the Pacific 
Pipeline CEO for a time. The physical build and face shape are consistent with the aging process and 
normal aging weight gain one could reasonably expect. 
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July 12, 2022 1 

 2 
Thomas J. Eicher 3 
Executive Director 4 
New Jersey Department of Law and Public Safety 5 
Division of Criminal Justice 6 
Office of Public Integrity and Accountability 7 
25 Market Street 8 
P.O. Box 085 9 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0085 10 
 11 

Good day – 12 

There is a continuing pattern of police powers abuses being undertaken against me 13 
online, including on July 5, 2022. This is one element of an overall pattern of police powers 14 
corruption and abuse which has been conducted over a long period of time, likely since before I 15 
arrived in the New Jersey in 2007.  16 

Mr. George Turner at SDNY Criminal, copied on this letter, is my point of contact at the 17 
Department of Justice. I have been periodically writing letters to SDNY for several months now 18 
and have filed a civil RICO and KKK civil rights case in the District of Columbia. I recommend you 19 
contact Mr. Turner prior to taking any actions relating to this letter. You can also consult civil 20 
litigation I have filed in DC US District Court 22-cv-996 and DC US Circuit Court 22-5158. 21 

The most recent tampering and harassment incidents occurred after my morning 22 
delivery to SDNY in New York City on July 5, 2022. These incidents relate to 1) my attempt to 23 
communicate with the NJ AG Office of Constituent Services (OCS) via webform, and 2) my 24 
attempts to communicate with various U.S. Senators via webform.  25 

The NJ AG OCS (item 1 above) previously acknowledged my two webform 26 
communications in 2 minutes and 6 minutes of submission last week. There was no such 27 
acknowledgement on June 5 as of 9:12pm to my webform submission after my 6:44 pm 28 
webform completion. Further, as the attached webform history record shows I actually 29 
accessed the webform at 6:44 PM. However, even the history shown has been tampered with.  30 

When I first checked the history, both the Yahoo search and the OCS website showed up 31 
as having occurred at 6:10pm. Neither the Yahoo search nor the OCS webform completion 32 
occurred at 6:10pm. Both the Yahoo search and the OCS webform access occurred at 6:44PM. 33 
This is clear evidence of tampering with my search history. 34 

The OCS communication in question related to what appears to be yet another 35 
incidence of police powers spoofing. The HP Instant Ink customer service interaction occurred 36 
after about 14-16 hours I spent over two days trying to clean up one of their prior attacks, likely 37 
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by this same police powers operation. The entire interaction from initial hack through the 38 
customer service interaction documented in the enclosed documentation was clearly intended 39 
to harass and frustrate.  40 

The customer service interaction was not in any way consistent with the actions of any 41 
major corporation’s customer service unit. I spent more than 20 years working with and in the 42 
corporate world as a consultant and executive. The actions and the responses of the customer 43 
service personnel were completely inconsistent with the way these businesses treat their 44 
customers. They also likely would violate consumer protection laws in any case, so the 45 
interaction can most plausibly be interpreted only intended to be harassment, retaliation, and 46 
tampering. 47 

These types of tampering incidents and the harassment demonstrated by the police 48 
powers “HP customer support” interaction have occurred repeatedly as described in my 49 
previous letters and incident reports to Mr. Turner. By way of example, such incidents include a 50 
recent visit to NYC’s Irish Arts Center when my cell phone’s Google GPS tracking history was 51 
deliberately suppressed, tampered and removed from my phone. Since I live in New Jersey, I 52 
thought it might be useful to link your two entities together as relates to these matters. The 53 
pace and extent of these interferences has notably increased in recent months and most 54 
certainly are related to my repeatedly disrupted efforts to communicate with DOJ, various 55 
federal Inspectors General, and with the DC District and Circuit Courts.   56 

The Senate messages (item 2 above) relate to Moore v Harper, an upcoming Supreme 57 
Court case and its implications for business before the Senate. Please note I am currently 58 
attempting to verify whether this communication was received during the July 4th recess period 59 
and simply not responded to by personnel who were out of office during the recess period. This 60 
would be unusual given the typical auto-responses I receive but is possible. 61 

Webforms provided at each of these Senate websites were accessed between 2:28pm 62 
and 2:38pm and a uniform message was left on each webform. I typically receive a reply from 63 
each office, though not always. As noted in the enclosed webforms 1-4, I accessed these sites 64 
on Saturday, July 3. Instead of the typical auto-responder message I receive, I only received an 65 
acknowledgement form from Senator Sinema. Since the matter in question has critical electoral 66 
consequence, I am concerned the messages may not have reached the Senators’ offices. This 67 
may be yet another set of wire frauds by Defendants.  68 

Previous interferences with rights, harassment, tampering, and other invasions have 69 
occurred hundreds of times. Most of those involving street-level police powers personnel have 70 
occurred in New York City, involving NYPD and other police powers agencies there, and/or on 71 
New Jersey Transit involving both operations and police powers personnel. Also, among other 72 
things, the Bergen County website used to register for Covid vaccines was also blocked, hacked, 73 
and otherwise manipulated on at least some of the 149 attempts I made to make an 74 
appointment for the vaccine over about 6-7 weeks in early 2021. Interferences with my 75 
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personal life have included direct police powers manipulation of my social interactions and 76 
short and longer term relationships, among other things. 77 

Due to the extent and duration of these and other adverse police powers targeting in 78 
this region, which are civil and constitutional rights violations and retaliation, and have 79 
persisted since 2007 when I arrived in New Jersey, I do not and will not communicate directly 80 
with police powers operations regarding these matters. They have enduring conflicts of 81 
interest. I have no problem communicating directly with personnel permanently assigned to 82 
public integrity and national security prosecutions or with inspectors general operations which 83 
are not internal elements of any police powers operation.  84 

Sincerely, 85 

 86 

Dennis Brewer 87 
 Place 88 

Edgewater, NJ 07020 89 
 90 

 91 
CC:  Mr. George Turner 92 

U.S. Attorney 93 
Criminal Division 94 
Southern District of New York 95 
One St. Andrews Plaza 96 
New York, NY 10007 97 

 98 
Enclosures: 99 

Web History - 4 pages from July 3, 2022 100 
Web History - 1 page from July 5, 2022 101 
NJ Attorney General Office of Constituent Services Referrals 1-3 102 

 103 

Dennis Sheldon Brewer Previous Addresses:  104 
 Road, Apartment 35, Ramsey, NJ 07446 (2011-2018) 105 

Bergen County Regional Medical Center, 230 E. Ridgewood Avenue, Paramus, NJ 07652 106 
(2010-2011) 107 

 Avenue, #5, Cliffside Park, NJ 07010 (2007-2010) 108 
Pine Street Inn 444 Harrison Ave, Boston, MA 02118 (2005-2007) 109 
17036 149th Street, Kirkland, WA 98033 (1990-2005)  110 

DOB:  111 
Place of birth: Enumclaw, Washington 112 
U.S. passport:  expires 27 April 2025 113 
Associated email accounts:  114 
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dsbrewer923@hotmail.com, dennis.brewer974@gmail.com, 115 
dennis.brewer955@gmail.com, dennis_brewer@winnettorganics.com, 116 
dbrewer@gannettpeakranch.com, dbrewer@sheldonbeef.com 117 

 118 
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dsbrewer923@hotmail.com

From: Office of Constituent Services <noreply@jotform.com>
Sent: Wednesday, June 29, 2022 6:32 PM
To: dsbrewer923@hotmail.com
Subject: We have received your response for Office of Constituent Services

  

Dear Mr Dennis Brewer  

Thank you for contacting the New Jersey  Office of the Attorney General.  

Your correspondence will be reviewed by The Office of Constituent Services. If necessary, it will be referred to the 
appropriate Division within the Department for a response.  

If you have not received a reply within 10 business days and wish to speak to a Office of Constituent Services 
representative please call 609-984-5828. 

Please do not reply to this auto responder email.  

  To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet.

Office of Constituent Services 

  

Reference Number OAG-CS-19989 

Date-Time 06-29-2022 6:30 PM 

Full Name Mr Dennis Brewer 

E-mail dsbrewer923@hotmail.com 

Phone Number** (201) 8876541 

Address Street Address:  Place 
City: Edgewater 
State / Province: NJ 
Postal / Zip Code: 07020 

County (NJ Only) Bergen County 

Subject NJ Transit Civil Rights Issues Letter to FTA 

Message Attached please find my letter to the Federal Transit 
Administration Office of Civil Rights regarding New 
Jersey Transit operations and police powers 
operations. I have also attached two evidence 
preservation letters addressed to NJT. The civil 
cases referenced are on PACER - DC Federal District 
Court case 22-cv-996 and Circuit Court appeal 22-
5158. 

  FTA Civil Rights Referral Ltr 220619.docx 
NJ Transit Operations and Police Department 
Notices of Duty to Preserve Evidence 220415.docx 
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NJ Transit Operations and Police Department 
Notices of Duty to Preserve Evidence 
220415_8277.docx 

 

      

      

  Powered by 

To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet. Create your own form today!  

 

  

 

  

  
Follow us on social media: 

www.facebook.com/NJAttorneyGeneralsOffice 
www.twitter.com/NewJerseyAG 
www.instagram.com/njattorneygeneralsoffice 
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dsbrewer923@hotmail.com

From: Office of Constituent Services <noreply@jotform.com>
Sent: Friday, July 1, 2022 5:06 PM
To: dsbrewer923@hotmail.com
Subject: We have received your response for Office of Constituent Services

  

Dear Mr Dennis Brewer  

Thank you for contacting the New Jersey  Office of the Attorney General.  

Your correspondence will be reviewed by The Office of Constituent Services. If necessary, it will be referred to the 
appropriate Division within the Department for a response.  

If you have not received a reply within 10 business days and wish to speak to a Office of Constituent Services 
representative please call 609-984-5828. 

Please do not reply to this auto responder email.  

  To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet.

Office of Constituent Services 

  

Reference Number OAG-CS-20024 

Date-Time 07-01-2022 5:00 PM 

Full Name Mr Dennis Brewer 

E-mail dsbrewer923@hotmail.com 

Phone Number** (201) 8876541 

Address Street Address:  Place 
City: Edgewater 
State / Province: NJ 
Postal / Zip Code: 07020 

County (NJ Only) Bergen County 

Subject NJ Transit Civil Rights Issues Letter to FTA - 
Addendum Other Issues 

Message Ref: OAG-CS-19989 previously submitted for more 
info. You may find some crossties between NJT PD 
and the recently announced NYPD Sex Crimes Unit 
investigation by SDNY. There was substantial honey 
trap activity against me in both venues, on bus 
system on Rt 158 Edgewater to PABT between 
December 2018 and recent times. Also, constrained 
access to Tinder and Hinge and Match sites, 
permitting only certain persons through their 
screen, mostly seemed to be undercover officers, 
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though I'm not certain which police powers units 
behind this civil rights constraint. 

 

      

      

  
Powered by 

To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet. 

Create your own form today!  

 

  

 

  

  
Follow us on social media: 

www.facebook.com/NJAttorneyGeneralsOffice 
www.twitter.com/NewJerseyAG 
www.instagram.com/njattorneygeneralsoffice 
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dsbrewer923@hotmail.com

From: HP Service Support AMS <hpservicesupport_ams@hp.com>
Sent: Tuesday, July 5, 2022 12:35 PM
To: Dennis Brewer
Subject: RE: HP Instant Ink - Final Callback Schedule CRM:0055876007097

Hi Dennis 
  
Thank you for your email reply. 
Your HP Instant Ink account is cancelled and problem status,  we cannot issue a refund for overages on account that are cancelled and 
problem status.   When an account is cancelled it does not fully cancel until the end of the current billing cycle which was June 26, so 
pages printed from May 26/2022 until June 25/2022 are counted and charged.  There was an email sent on May 28/2022 letting you 
know that you have went over the available pages.    
  
Have a wonderful day. 
Thanks 
Cindy 
  
 

Our advice is strictly limited to the question(s) asked and is based on the information provided to us. 
Please review the HP Support Disclaimer in your own language / 免責事項: 
http://www.hp.com/support/emaildisclaimers 

 
 
------------------- Original Message ------------------- 
From: Dennis Brewer <dsbrewer923@hotmail.com>; 
Received: Fri Jul 01 2022 13:00:56 GMT-0400 (Eastern Daylight Time) 
To: HP <hpservicesupport_ams@hp.com>; HP Service Support AMS 
<hpservicesupport_ams@hp.com>; HP_ServiceSupport_AMS <hpservicesupport_ams@hp.com>; 
Subject: RE: HP Instant Ink - Final Callback Schedule CRM:0055876007097 
 
 
Cindy – Thanks for your message. Despite several attempts, I was also unable to reach any customer support to resolve a 
complete inability to print even with store bought cartridges. I did talk to several people but got a complete run around 
from them. Copy of a chat transcript below for your review as an example of the type of interaction I had. 
  
In order to get the needed documents delivered only 2 days late, I bought an Epson printer and will be using that going 
forward. No more HP despite 35 or so years using them and getting previously excellent print quality and support. Once 
you send me a notice that the balance has been written down to an appropriate amount, I will provide a credit card 
number to charge and return the unused ink.  
  
It seems some intervening mail fraud and wire fraud may have been the reasons for these problems but I cannot be 
sure. In any event, the instant ink arrived late, then printing was disrupted, then I cancelled but was still charged at $1 
per 10 pages after cancellation date, then I bought third party ink at Target and could not print at all, then HP support 
was bad. Invested around 14-16 hours to fix these issues, its simply not worth the time wasted, so I no longer use 
subscription ink nor provide direct internet access for printer updates. I have had this type pf problem episodically in the 
past as I’ve tried to communicate critical information and while simply doing normal office work, so that is the reason In 
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think it is wire fraud at the root. It’s consistent with pother police powers experiences from my life in general. Extra-
legal, unconstitutional, but here we are. 
  
Thanks, 
  
Dennis Brewer 
  
  
  
CHAT TRANSCRIPT // HP Instant Ink CRM:0044828006572 
  
HP Service Support AMS <hpservicesupport_ams@hp.com> 
  
Hello Dennis, 

 
Thank you for contacting HP Instant Ink support. 
 
This is Selena, one of the Supervisors of HP Instant Ink. 
 
9:16 PM Connected to Instant Chat 9:16 PM Lester: Hi! Thank you for patiently waiting on the line. Welcome to HP Instant 
Ink Live Chat Support. My name is Lester, and I’ll be working with you today to resolve your issue. How are you doing 
today? 9:16 PM Dennis Brewer: Billing dispute - requesting credit to reflect level of actual printing 9:17 PM Dennis 
Brewer: Printed 923 pages on 99 cent plan, please adjust billed amount to the closest relevant plan so I can arrange valid 
credit card to pay off 9:18 PM Lester: I have read the concern above, to confirm, you need help with the recent charged, 
right? 9:18 PM Dennis Brewer: Need this task completed as soon as possible so I can resume printing. Have relevant and 
important information to pass to contact in US Attorney's office asap. Thanks. 9:18 PM Dennis Brewer: yes 9:19 PM 
Lester: Before we proceed, kindly review these disclaimers for your convenience and security: • DO NOT SEND YOUR 
CREDIT CARD INFORMATION VIA CHAT OR EMAIL (for security purposes). • If our chat session disconnects, kindly go 
to this address to start a new chat session: https://instantink.hpconnected.com/chat 9:19 PM Dennis Brewer: no problem i 
will change cards in your web app once credit is applied 9:20 PM Lester: Also, this is your case number for this chat 
5087671329 in case we get disconnected kindly contact us back with the same case number and please check your 
email, I'll send our chat summary so we can continue where we left off. 9:20 PM Lester: While we are working on this 
together, just want to make sure everything will be rectified. Do you have any other concerns or feedback that you would 
like us to address 9:20 PM Dennis Brewer: thank you 9:21 PM Dennis Brewer: no other issues at this time thanks 9:21 
PM Lester: I hope that you don't mind me asking, what makes you opt out on the service, what happened? 9:23 PM 
Dennis Brewer: please address the issue at hand the issuance of a billing credit.00 - Cancelled as ink failed to arrive on 
time but i needed a small print job so i reenrolled to complete that task, cancelled again, then printed the further pages 
mentioned 9:25 PM Lester: Thank you, first let me explain how our program works. With the instant ink program, inks are 
actually free, we will automatically send you ink replenishments once your printer notifies our system that you’re already 
low on ink. The $0.99 monthly subscription that you are paying is for the 10 page print out allocation that you have 
monthly. If you need additional pages, they are automatically provided in a set of 10 pages for only $1. A printed page 
counts the same whether it's black and white, a color document or a photo. 9:26 PM Lester: I know that you're on the 10 
pages plan however you received email notifications that you need to upgrade your plan 9:27 PM Dennis Brewer: I 
understand the program. I was enrolled for years. ADDRESS THE BILLING ISSUE - do not waste further time on other 
matters. Thank you. 9:27 PM Lester: Also I see our system trying to attempt a charge. However it didn't go through 
because of a card declined. To fix you just need to update the payment information on the account to re run the pending 
charge 98.08 charge.. 9:31 PM Dennis Brewer: That is not the amount shown on the billing page it is 91.99 on my billing 
page. Finally, if you fail to address the issue at hand and do not provide proper support for the request at hand, I will need 
to know your full legal name and your country of residence, and request you to escalate this matter to your supervisor as 
you are interfering in the course of a likely criminal investigation in the United states. Are we clear on this matter? What 
course of action do you intend to undertake. Thanks. 9:38 PM Lester: Thanks for waiting Dennis, I really understand what 
you feel now about the pending charged. I know that you need print, however your subscription is already unsubscribed 
thats the reason why you can't print. 9:38 PM Lester: It seems you're aware on the pages printed right? 9:40 PM Dennis 
Brewer: DEAL WITH THE REQUIRED BILLING CREDIT so you are not involved in an obstruction. Your superiors will not 
support you in this matter. Kindly provide information about how I may escalate this matter. Thank you. 9:43 PM Lester: 
Yes, I know that Dennis, no worries I can help you on your billing 9:44 PM Dennis Brewer: Please do so now, do not divert 
to other matters, complete the task at hand 9:44 PM Lester: First you need to settle the pending charged, once settle we 
can make some adjustment on the payment. 9:46 PM Lester: As much as I want to make some adjustment on the 
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charged, we need to settle it first so make some adjustment. 9:46 PM Dennis Brewer: No possibility of that, the credit is to 
be provided immediately so that I may continue with the important work at hand. There is no alternative path to complete 
the handling of this dispute. So far, this HP cutout process by your team has cost another hour this morning. You are 
continuing to engage in obstruction. 9:55 PM Lester: I know what you feel Dennis, regarding on this matter, kindly stay 
online for me as I check the account thoroughly and see what I can do for you. kindly give me 2-3 minutes. 9:56 PM 
Dennis Brewer: Well, okay, I would point out that it has been 9 minutes since your last reply anyway. Apparently very busy 
or is there some other agenda here? Thanks. 10:00 PM Lester: Thanks for waiting, checking on your account that for us 
to make some refund, you need to settle the pending charged. I cannot make a refund once the account is in problem 
status, Just a heads up that we cannot promise for a full refund. 10:03 PM Dennis Brewer: Not looking for a full refund. 
Your $24.99 plan for 700 pages and $1 per 15 added pages would be fine. I also believe there was a $49,99 unlimited 
plan shown at one point though I cannot currently find that plan on the website you furnish as part of this cutout process. 
Thanks. 10:07 PM Lester: Yes we have the 700 page plan, however you need to settle the previous charged so you can 
enroll the printer under plan new plan 10:10 PM Dennis Brewer: A credit is required on the prior charges as part of this 
remedy. If you fail to od so, the company will collect on none of its charge as the entire amount is disputed except for 99 
cents as I printed those pages after my online cancellation. Are we clear on this? Do you wish to proceed with a credit 
immediately? Or would you prefer to escalate the matter internally? Kindly let me know in your next communication so we 
do not waste further time on this relatively trivial matter. Thanks. 10:15 PM Lester: I really understand you Dennis, for this 
kindly stay on the line while I connect you to my supervisor. 10:16 PM Transferring session to 
AM_en_CONV_CloudSupervisor_TR 10:17 PM Connecting to: http://rsc-bwww14-01.logmeinrescue.com:443 10:17 PM 
Connected to Instant Chat 10:17 PM Selena: Thank you for contacting HP Instant Ink Live Chat Support, we are currently 
working continuously to improve the way we provide support to our customers during these difficult times. I appreciate 
your patience waiting online, let me take care of your concern and provide the best resolution for you. My name is Selena, 
one of the Supervisors of HP Instant Ink and I’ll be working with you today to resolve your concern. How is your day 
going? 10:19 PM Dennis Brewer: Good, thanks. Please reference my prior conversation with Lester regarding my request 
for a bill credit and we can proceed from there. 10:20 PM Selena: I see, thank you for letting me know Dennis. 10:20 PM 
Dennis Brewer: sure 10:21 PM Selena: Upon checking here on the account, it appears here that we are not able to 
charge the account, 10:21 PM Selena: so basically the charge is still on a pending state. 10:22 PM Selena: I highly 
suggest to update your payment information so that the payment will go through. 10:26 PM Dennis Brewer: Correct, once 
a credit is put through I will pay the balance we agree upon. I reference you again to my previous conversation with 
Lester. My bill credit conversation remains unanswered after an hour and 45 minutes. This kind of "support" is not 
characteristic of typical customer support rendered by HP or most other corporations when the task is undertaken 
internally. Among other thing, they know it costs them revenue, customer goodwill, and upwards of $60 per hour to 
complete this kind of support activity, so they do not expend their resources in this ridiculous manner on a $40 to $50 
dispute. I am engaged in communicating with the US Attorney's Office Criminal Division. This ridiculous process is holding 
up that communication and in certain circumstances can be charged as obstruction by their decision, not mine. Let me 
know how you would like to proceed. Thanks. 10:27 PM Dennis Brewer: A bill credit is required, then I will pay the balance 
agreed. Thanks. 10:28 PM Dennis Brewer: To be perfectly clear, I went online and cancelled well before the end of the 
billing period in question. The vast majority of pages were printed AFTER cancellation. That is the reason for the credit 
request. 10:29 PM Selena: I know how it feels like. Rest assured that our quality team and management will review your 
previous calls and will do proper actions to prevent it from happening again. And I'd like to thank you for bringing this up to 
our attention. We will also document this feedback for our Product Team to improve the website and overall service. Our 
main goal here in HP is not just to resolve technical issues, but also to improve the products, service and support through 
feedback from our valued customers. 10:29 PM Selena: We are not able to provide any refund right now Dennis since you 
haven't receive the charge yet, 10:29 PM Selena: so here's what I can do for you, 10:29 PM Dennis Brewer: Great, so 
what is your proposed and immediate solution in this matter? 10:30 PM Selena: I will escalate the case to the higher 
department so that they can provide a concrete resolution. How's that sound? 10:30 PM Dennis Brewer: Fine, not 
adequate to the moment, but please proceed. 10:30 PM Selena: Thank you Dennis, we really appreciate your time and 
effort with this matter. 10:31 PM Selena: Can I have your best contact number and the best time to call you? 10:32 PM 
Dennis Brewer: I wish I could assure you of a mutual feeling, but I cannot. This is and has been a most unsatisfactory 
experience and greatly diminished my prior enthusiasm for HP which has been defamed and had its business adversely 
affected through this malicious cutout process. 10:32 PM Saving chat transcript 10:34 PM Selena: I hope you understand 
that we do have limitations and won't take it against us. 10:34 PM Selena: Rest assured that we will forward this to the 
higher department. 10:36 PM Dennis Brewer: Please advise your next steps and send me an email with this complete 
chat transcript chat 5087671329 and your prosed course of action and timing as we conclude this chat. My email address 
is dsbrewer923@hotmail.com Thanks. 10:36 PM Dennis Brewer: proposed 10:36 PM Selena: You will receive an email or 
call regards with this matter. 10:36 PM Selena: Can I have your best contact number and the best time to call you? 10:38 
PM Dennis Brewer: please use email as that is preferred.  available between 8am and noon EDT 10:39 PM 
Selena: Sure thing Dennis. 10:39 PM Dennis Brewer: An emailed transcript is required 10:39 PM Selena: Is there 
anything else that I can do for you? 10:39 PM Selena: Yes I will definitely send an email with this chat transcript.  
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If you still need assistance with your issue, feel free to contact us through phone (1-855-785-2777) or chat and refer to 

your case number 5087671329 so our HP Instant Ink support representatives can assist you better. 

 
Thank you for choosing HP Instant Ink! 
 
 
Regards, 
Selena 
  
  
From: HP Service Support AMS <hpservicesupport_ams@hp.com> 
Sent: Friday, July 1, 2022 12:37 PM 
To: Dennis Brewer <dsbrewer923@hotmail.com> 
Subject: HP Instant Ink - Final Callback Schedule CRM:0055876007097 

  

Dear Dennis Brewer, 

 
This is Cindy, your Case Manager with HP Instant Ink. 
 
I am sorry that I was unable to reach you on my callback today. 
 
This callback was in response to the refund you had requested. 
 
I have scheduled a final callback for July 5, 2022 in between the hours of 12:00 PM and 2:00 PM Eastern Time. 
 
If I do not reach you on this callback and there have been no replies to this email, this case will be closed. 
 
If that time is inconvenient for you, or you have a better phone number to be reached at, please respond to this email a 
time that better fits your schedule (Soonest day being July 5, 2022) along with the best phone number to be reached at. 
 
My hours are Monday to Friday 10:00 AM - 6:30 PM Eastern Time 
 
If preferred we can resolve this issue through email instead, let me know if you prefer email correspondence. Please keep 
in mind that I will not receive this email response in real time. 
 
You can call in to receive sooner assistance but please understand that the only way for you to contact me is through 
email reply, no agent or supervisor will be able to connect you with me through our phone system. 
 
Here is a great link to check out regarding your Instant Ink account: https://support.hp.com/us-en/document/ish_3259778-
1993151-16 
 
If you should require assistance with any Instant Ink issues, feel free to contact us through phone (1-855-785-

2777) or Chat and refer to your case number so our HP Instant Ink support representatives can assist you. 

 
Your current case number(s): 5087676075 
 
 
Thank-you for choosing HP Inc. 
 
Cindy 
 
HP Instant Ink Case Manager 

To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet.
HP Instant  
Ink  
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Here are some tips and reminders from HP Instant Ink:  
1. Manage your account anytime from your phone or computer. You can monitor your page usage, recent shipments, and 

update your account info by visiting the HP Instant Ink website and signing in. 
(link: http://www.instantink.com/signin) 
  

2. Keep your printer connected to the internet . Your printer has to be online for the HP Instant Ink service to work. 
Disruptions in the connection can cause delays in cartridge shipments and delayed counting of pages. 
  

3. Use only HP Instant Ink cartridges. Replenishment Ink cartridges will not be sent automatically if the HP Instant Ink 
cartridges are removed from the printer and/or replaced with non-HP Instant Ink cartridges. Ink cartridges are only sent when 
the printer reports that an HP Instant Ink cartridge that is installed is low on ink. If you experience print quality issues before 
the cartridge goes low on ink, try following the appropriate troubleshooting steps available on the HP Support Website before 
contacting HP Instant Ink support. Avoid purchasing cartridges while subscribed as they can either be sent automatically by 
the system or requested with no additional charges. 
  

4. Track your HP Instant Ink shipments for recent shipments. You can monitor the status of your ink cartridge shipments 
from the "Ink Shipments" menu of your HP Instant Ink account page. Ink cartridges will not be sent if a recent shipment has not 
been installed. If you are unable to locate the cartridges or if you have recently updated you shipping address and you need to 
have them re-shipped, please contact HP Instant Ink support. 

 

 
   

For more information about HP Instant Ink, please refer to the Frequently Asked Questions Page (FAQs) and the HP 
Instant Ink Terms of Service 
 
HP Instant Ink (Phone Support) - 1-855-785-2777 
Mon to Fri - 8:00 AM to 10:00 PM Eastern Time 
Sun & Sat - 9:00 AM to 8:00 PM Eastern Time 
 
HP Instant Ink (Live Chat Support) - Chat Now 
Mon to Fri - 9:00 AM to 9:00 PM Eastern Time 
Sun & Sat - Closed 
  

Our advice is strictly limited to the question(s) asked and is based on the information provided to us. Please review the HP Support 
Disclaimer in your own language / 免責事項: http://www.hp.com/support/emaildisclaimers 
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July 6, 2022 

 

Mr. George Turner 
U.S. Attorney 
Criminal Division 
Southern District of New York 
One St. Andrews Plaza 
New York, NY 10007 
 
Thomas J. Eicher 
Executive Director 
New Jersey Department of Law and Public Safety 
Division of Criminal Justice 
Office of Public Integrity and Accountability 
25 Market Street 
P.O. Box 085 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0085 
 

Good day – 

There are on-going police powers abuses being undertaken against me online as 
recently as yesterday July 5. This is an element of an overall pattern of police powers corruption 
and abuse which has transpired over a long period of time, likely since before I arrived in the 
State in 2007. Mr. Turner, SDNY, is my point of contact at the Department of Justice. I have 
been writing letters to SDNY for a number of months now and have filed a civil RICO and KKK 
case in the District of Columbia. 

The most recent incidents occurred on July 5, 2022, after my morning letter packages 
delivery to SDNY in New York City and relate to 1) my attempts to communicate with various 
U.S. Senators, and 2) my attempt to communicate with the NJ AG Office of Constituent Services 
(OCS) via webform in the early evening. Previous interferences have occurred hundreds of 
times. Most of those involved police powers personnel in street operations have occurred in 
New York City involving NYPD and other agencies there, and/or on New Jersey Transit involving 
both operations and police powers personnel. Among other things, the Bergen County website 
used to register for Covid vaccines was also blocked, hacked, and otherwise manipulated on at 
least some of the 149 attempts I made to make an appointment for the vaccine over about 6-7 
weeks in early 2021. 

The Senate messages (item 1 above) relate to an upcoming Supreme Court case and its 
implications for business before the Senate. Webforms provided at each of these Senate 
websites were accessed and a uniform message was left on each webform. I typically receive a 
reply from each office, though not always. As noted in the enclosed webforms 1-4, I accessed 
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these sites on Saturday, July 3. Instead of the typical auto-responder message I received, I only 
received an acknowledgement form Senator Sinema. Since the matter in question is of electoral 
consequence, I am concerned the messages may not have reached the Senator’s offices. In 
other words, wire fraud, at least from the point of view of a citizen. 

The NJ AG OCS (item 2 above) previously acknowledged my two webform 
communications in 2 minutes and 6 minutes of submission last week. There was no such 
acknowledgement to my webform after my June 5 at 6:44 pm webform completion as of 7:40 
pm. Further, as the attached webform history record shows I actually made that effort at 6:10 
PM on July 5. However, the history shown has been tampered with. When I first checked the 
history, both the Yahoo search and the OCS website showed up at the time shown for the 
relevant Yahoo search, which appears to have occurred at 6:10PM. It did not occur at 6:10PM. 
Both the Yahoo search and the OCS webform access occurred at 6:44PM. This is clear 
tampering with the evidentiary record in my search history, again at least from the perspective 
of a citizen. 

These types of incidents have occurred repeatedly as described in my previous letters 
and incident reports to Mr. Turner, including on a recent visit to NYC’s Irish Arts Center when 
my cell phone Google GPS tracking history was deliberately suppressed. Since I live in New 
Jersey, I thought it might be useful to link your two entities together as relates to these 
matters. The pace and extent of these interferences has notably increased in recent months 
and most certainly are related to my repeatedly disrupted efforts to communicate with DOJ, 
various federal Inspectors General, and the federal court in DC.   

Due to the extent and duration of adverse police powers operations in this region since 
2007 when I arrived, I do not and will not communicate directly with police powers operations 
regarding these matters due to their inherent conflict of interest. I have no problem 
communicating directly with personnel permanently assigned to public integrity and national 
security prosecutions or with inspectors general operations which are not internal elements of 
a police powers operation  

Sincerely, 

 

Dennis Brewer 
 Place 

Edgewater, NJ 07020 
 

 
Enclosures: 

Web History Files 1-5 
NJ Attorney General Office of Constituent Services Referrals 1-3 
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Dennis Sheldon Brewer Previous Addresses:  
 Road, Apartment 35, Ramsey, NJ 07446 (2011-2018) 

Bergen County Regional Medical Center, 230 E. Ridgewood Avenue, Paramus, NJ 07652 
(2010-2011) 

 Avenue, #5, Cliffside Park, NJ 07010 (2007-2010) 
Pine Street Inn 444 Harrison Ave, Boston, MA 02118 (2005-2007) 
17036 149th Street, Kirkland, WA 98033 (1990-2005)  

DOB:  
Place of birth: Enumclaw, Washington 
U.S. passport:  expires 27 April 2025 
Associated email accounts:  

dsbrewer923@hotmail.com, dennis.brewer974@gmail.com, 
dennis.brewer955@gmail.com, dennis_brewer@winnettorganics.com, 
dbrewer@gannettpeakranch.com, dbrewer@sheldonbeef.com 
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dsbrewer923@hotmail.com

From: Office of Constituent Services <noreply@jotform.com>
Sent: Wednesday, June 29, 2022 6:32 PM
To: dsbrewer923@hotmail.com
Subject: We have received your response for Office of Constituent Services

  

Dear Mr Dennis Brewer  

Thank you for contacting the New Jersey  Office of the Attorney General.  

Your correspondence will be reviewed by The Office of Constituent Services. If necessary, it will be referred to the 
appropriate Division within the Department for a response.  

If you have not received a reply within 10 business days and wish to speak to a Office of Constituent Services 
representative please call 609-984-5828. 

Please do not reply to this auto responder email.  

  To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet.

Office of Constituent Services 

  

Reference Number OAG-CS-19989 

Date-Time 06-29-2022 6:30 PM 

Full Name Mr Dennis Brewer 

E-mail dsbrewer923@hotmail.com 

Phone Number** (201) 8876541 

Address Street Address:  Place 
City: Edgewater 
State / Province: NJ 
Postal / Zip Code: 07020 

County (NJ Only) Bergen County 

Subject NJ Transit Civil Rights Issues Letter to FTA 

Message Attached please find my letter to the Federal Transit 
Administration Office of Civil Rights regarding New 
Jersey Transit operations and police powers 
operations. I have also attached two evidence 
preservation letters addressed to NJT. The civil 
cases referenced are on PACER - DC Federal District 
Court case 22-cv-996 and Circuit Court appeal 22-
5158. 

  FTA Civil Rights Referral Ltr 220619.docx 
NJ Transit Operations and Police Department 
Notices of Duty to Preserve Evidence 220415.docx 
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NJ Transit Operations and Police Department 
Notices of Duty to Preserve Evidence 
220415_8277.docx 

 

      

      

  Powered by 

To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet. Create your own form today!  

 

  

 

  

  
Follow us on social media: 

www.facebook.com/NJAttorneyGeneralsOffice 
www.twitter.com/NewJerseyAG 
www.instagram.com/njattorneygeneralsoffice 
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dsbrewer923@hotmail.com

From: Office of Constituent Services <noreply@jotform.com>
Sent: Friday, July 1, 2022 5:06 PM
To: dsbrewer923@hotmail.com
Subject: We have received your response for Office of Constituent Services

  

Dear Mr Dennis Brewer  

Thank you for contacting the New Jersey  Office of the Attorney General.  

Your correspondence will be reviewed by The Office of Constituent Services. If necessary, it will be referred to the 
appropriate Division within the Department for a response.  

If you have not received a reply within 10 business days and wish to speak to a Office of Constituent Services 
representative please call 609-984-5828. 

Please do not reply to this auto responder email.  

  To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet.

Office of Constituent Services 

  

Reference Number OAG-CS-20024 

Date-Time 07-01-2022 5:00 PM 

Full Name Mr Dennis Brewer 

E-mail dsbrewer923@hotmail.com 

Phone Number** (201) 8876541 

Address Street Address:  Place 
City: Edgewater 
State / Province: NJ 
Postal / Zip Code: 07020 

County (NJ Only) Bergen County 

Subject NJ Transit Civil Rights Issues Letter to FTA - 
Addendum Other Issues 

Message Ref: OAG-CS-19989 previously submitted for more 
info. You may find some crossties between NJT PD 
and the recently announced NYPD Sex Crimes Unit 
investigation by SDNY. There was substantial honey 
trap activity against me in both venues, on bus 
system on Rt 158 Edgewater to PABT between 
December 2018 and recent times. Also, constrained 
access to Tinder and Hinge and Match sites, 
permitting only certain persons through their 
screen, mostly seemed to be undercover officers, 
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though I'm not certain which police powers units 
behind this civil rights constraint. 

 

      

      

  
Powered by 

To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet. 

Create your own form today!  

 

  

 

  

  
Follow us on social media: 

www.facebook.com/NJAttorneyGeneralsOffice 
www.twitter.com/NewJerseyAG 
www.instagram.com/njattorneygeneralsoffice 
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dsbrewer923@hotmail.com

From: HP Service Support AMS <hpservicesupport_ams@hp.com>
Sent: Tuesday, July 5, 2022 12:35 PM
To: Dennis Brewer
Subject: RE: HP Instant Ink - Final Callback Schedule CRM:0055876007097

Hi Dennis 
  
Thank you for your email reply. 
Your HP Instant Ink account is cancelled and problem status,  we cannot issue a refund for overages on account that are cancelled and 
problem status.   When an account is cancelled it does not fully cancel until the end of the current billing cycle which was June 26, so 
pages printed from May 26/2022 until June 25/2022 are counted and charged.  There was an email sent on May 28/2022 letting you 
know that you have went over the available pages.    
  
Have a wonderful day. 
Thanks 
Cindy 
  
 

Our advice is strictly limited to the question(s) asked and is based on the information provided to us. 
Please review the HP Support Disclaimer in your own language / 免責事項: 
http://www.hp.com/support/emaildisclaimers 

 
 
------------------- Original Message ------------------- 
From: Dennis Brewer <dsbrewer923@hotmail.com>; 
Received: Fri Jul 01 2022 13:00:56 GMT-0400 (Eastern Daylight Time) 
To: HP <hpservicesupport_ams@hp.com>; HP Service Support AMS 
<hpservicesupport_ams@hp.com>; HP_ServiceSupport_AMS <hpservicesupport_ams@hp.com>; 
Subject: RE: HP Instant Ink - Final Callback Schedule CRM:0055876007097 
 
 
Cindy – Thanks for your message. Despite several attempts, I was also unable to reach any customer support to resolve a 
complete inability to print even with store bought cartridges. I did talk to several people but got a complete run around 
from them. Copy of a chat transcript below for your review as an example of the type of interaction I had. 
  
In order to get the needed documents delivered only 2 days late, I bought an Epson printer and will be using that going 
forward. No more HP despite 35 or so years using them and getting previously excellent print quality and support. Once 
you send me a notice that the balance has been written down to an appropriate amount, I will provide a credit card 
number to charge and return the unused ink.  
  
It seems some intervening mail fraud and wire fraud may have been the reasons for these problems but I cannot be 
sure. In any event, the instant ink arrived late, then printing was disrupted, then I cancelled but was still charged at $1 
per 10 pages after cancellation date, then I bought third party ink at Target and could not print at all, then HP support 
was bad. Invested around 14-16 hours to fix these issues, its simply not worth the time wasted, so I no longer use 
subscription ink nor provide direct internet access for printer updates. I have had this type pf problem episodically in the 
past as I’ve tried to communicate critical information and while simply doing normal office work, so that is the reason In 
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think it is wire fraud at the root. It’s consistent with pother police powers experiences from my life in general. Extra-
legal, unconstitutional, but here we are. 
  
Thanks, 
  
Dennis Brewer 
  
  
  
CHAT TRANSCRIPT // HP Instant Ink CRM:0044828006572 
  
HP Service Support AMS <hpservicesupport_ams@hp.com> 
  
Hello Dennis, 

 
Thank you for contacting HP Instant Ink support. 
 
This is Selena, one of the Supervisors of HP Instant Ink. 
 
9:16 PM Connected to Instant Chat 9:16 PM Lester: Hi! Thank you for patiently waiting on the line. Welcome to HP Instant 
Ink Live Chat Support. My name is Lester, and I’ll be working with you today to resolve your issue. How are you doing 
today? 9:16 PM Dennis Brewer: Billing dispute - requesting credit to reflect level of actual printing 9:17 PM Dennis 
Brewer: Printed 923 pages on 99 cent plan, please adjust billed amount to the closest relevant plan so I can arrange valid 
credit card to pay off 9:18 PM Lester: I have read the concern above, to confirm, you need help with the recent charged, 
right? 9:18 PM Dennis Brewer: Need this task completed as soon as possible so I can resume printing. Have relevant and 
important information to pass to contact in US Attorney's office asap. Thanks. 9:18 PM Dennis Brewer: yes 9:19 PM 
Lester: Before we proceed, kindly review these disclaimers for your convenience and security: • DO NOT SEND YOUR 
CREDIT CARD INFORMATION VIA CHAT OR EMAIL (for security purposes). • If our chat session disconnects, kindly go 
to this address to start a new chat session: https://instantink.hpconnected.com/chat 9:19 PM Dennis Brewer: no problem i 
will change cards in your web app once credit is applied 9:20 PM Lester: Also, this is your case number for this chat 
5087671329 in case we get disconnected kindly contact us back with the same case number and please check your 
email, I'll send our chat summary so we can continue where we left off. 9:20 PM Lester: While we are working on this 
together, just want to make sure everything will be rectified. Do you have any other concerns or feedback that you would 
like us to address 9:20 PM Dennis Brewer: thank you 9:21 PM Dennis Brewer: no other issues at this time thanks 9:21 
PM Lester: I hope that you don't mind me asking, what makes you opt out on the service, what happened? 9:23 PM 
Dennis Brewer: please address the issue at hand the issuance of a billing credit.00 - Cancelled as ink failed to arrive on 
time but i needed a small print job so i reenrolled to complete that task, cancelled again, then printed the further pages 
mentioned 9:25 PM Lester: Thank you, first let me explain how our program works. With the instant ink program, inks are 
actually free, we will automatically send you ink replenishments once your printer notifies our system that you’re already 
low on ink. The $0.99 monthly subscription that you are paying is for the 10 page print out allocation that you have 
monthly. If you need additional pages, they are automatically provided in a set of 10 pages for only $1. A printed page 
counts the same whether it's black and white, a color document or a photo. 9:26 PM Lester: I know that you're on the 10 
pages plan however you received email notifications that you need to upgrade your plan 9:27 PM Dennis Brewer: I 
understand the program. I was enrolled for years. ADDRESS THE BILLING ISSUE - do not waste further time on other 
matters. Thank you. 9:27 PM Lester: Also I see our system trying to attempt a charge. However it didn't go through 
because of a card declined. To fix you just need to update the payment information on the account to re run the pending 
charge 98.08 charge.. 9:31 PM Dennis Brewer: That is not the amount shown on the billing page it is 91.99 on my billing 
page. Finally, if you fail to address the issue at hand and do not provide proper support for the request at hand, I will need 
to know your full legal name and your country of residence, and request you to escalate this matter to your supervisor as 
you are interfering in the course of a likely criminal investigation in the United states. Are we clear on this matter? What 
course of action do you intend to undertake. Thanks. 9:38 PM Lester: Thanks for waiting Dennis, I really understand what 
you feel now about the pending charged. I know that you need print, however your subscription is already unsubscribed 
thats the reason why you can't print. 9:38 PM Lester: It seems you're aware on the pages printed right? 9:40 PM Dennis 
Brewer: DEAL WITH THE REQUIRED BILLING CREDIT so you are not involved in an obstruction. Your superiors will not 
support you in this matter. Kindly provide information about how I may escalate this matter. Thank you. 9:43 PM Lester: 
Yes, I know that Dennis, no worries I can help you on your billing 9:44 PM Dennis Brewer: Please do so now, do not divert 
to other matters, complete the task at hand 9:44 PM Lester: First you need to settle the pending charged, once settle we 
can make some adjustment on the payment. 9:46 PM Lester: As much as I want to make some adjustment on the 
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charged, we need to settle it first so make some adjustment. 9:46 PM Dennis Brewer: No possibility of that, the credit is to 
be provided immediately so that I may continue with the important work at hand. There is no alternative path to complete 
the handling of this dispute. So far, this HP cutout process by your team has cost another hour this morning. You are 
continuing to engage in obstruction. 9:55 PM Lester: I know what you feel Dennis, regarding on this matter, kindly stay 
online for me as I check the account thoroughly and see what I can do for you. kindly give me 2-3 minutes. 9:56 PM 
Dennis Brewer: Well, okay, I would point out that it has been 9 minutes since your last reply anyway. Apparently very busy 
or is there some other agenda here? Thanks. 10:00 PM Lester: Thanks for waiting, checking on your account that for us 
to make some refund, you need to settle the pending charged. I cannot make a refund once the account is in problem 
status, Just a heads up that we cannot promise for a full refund. 10:03 PM Dennis Brewer: Not looking for a full refund. 
Your $24.99 plan for 700 pages and $1 per 15 added pages would be fine. I also believe there was a $49,99 unlimited 
plan shown at one point though I cannot currently find that plan on the website you furnish as part of this cutout process. 
Thanks. 10:07 PM Lester: Yes we have the 700 page plan, however you need to settle the previous charged so you can 
enroll the printer under plan new plan 10:10 PM Dennis Brewer: A credit is required on the prior charges as part of this 
remedy. If you fail to od so, the company will collect on none of its charge as the entire amount is disputed except for 99 
cents as I printed those pages after my online cancellation. Are we clear on this? Do you wish to proceed with a credit 
immediately? Or would you prefer to escalate the matter internally? Kindly let me know in your next communication so we 
do not waste further time on this relatively trivial matter. Thanks. 10:15 PM Lester: I really understand you Dennis, for this 
kindly stay on the line while I connect you to my supervisor. 10:16 PM Transferring session to 
AM_en_CONV_CloudSupervisor_TR 10:17 PM Connecting to: http://rsc-bwww14-01.logmeinrescue.com:443 10:17 PM 
Connected to Instant Chat 10:17 PM Selena: Thank you for contacting HP Instant Ink Live Chat Support, we are currently 
working continuously to improve the way we provide support to our customers during these difficult times. I appreciate 
your patience waiting online, let me take care of your concern and provide the best resolution for you. My name is Selena, 
one of the Supervisors of HP Instant Ink and I’ll be working with you today to resolve your concern. How is your day 
going? 10:19 PM Dennis Brewer: Good, thanks. Please reference my prior conversation with Lester regarding my request 
for a bill credit and we can proceed from there. 10:20 PM Selena: I see, thank you for letting me know Dennis. 10:20 PM 
Dennis Brewer: sure 10:21 PM Selena: Upon checking here on the account, it appears here that we are not able to 
charge the account, 10:21 PM Selena: so basically the charge is still on a pending state. 10:22 PM Selena: I highly 
suggest to update your payment information so that the payment will go through. 10:26 PM Dennis Brewer: Correct, once 
a credit is put through I will pay the balance we agree upon. I reference you again to my previous conversation with 
Lester. My bill credit conversation remains unanswered after an hour and 45 minutes. This kind of "support" is not 
characteristic of typical customer support rendered by HP or most other corporations when the task is undertaken 
internally. Among other thing, they know it costs them revenue, customer goodwill, and upwards of $60 per hour to 
complete this kind of support activity, so they do not expend their resources in this ridiculous manner on a $40 to $50 
dispute. I am engaged in communicating with the US Attorney's Office Criminal Division. This ridiculous process is holding 
up that communication and in certain circumstances can be charged as obstruction by their decision, not mine. Let me 
know how you would like to proceed. Thanks. 10:27 PM Dennis Brewer: A bill credit is required, then I will pay the balance 
agreed. Thanks. 10:28 PM Dennis Brewer: To be perfectly clear, I went online and cancelled well before the end of the 
billing period in question. The vast majority of pages were printed AFTER cancellation. That is the reason for the credit 
request. 10:29 PM Selena: I know how it feels like. Rest assured that our quality team and management will review your 
previous calls and will do proper actions to prevent it from happening again. And I'd like to thank you for bringing this up to 
our attention. We will also document this feedback for our Product Team to improve the website and overall service. Our 
main goal here in HP is not just to resolve technical issues, but also to improve the products, service and support through 
feedback from our valued customers. 10:29 PM Selena: We are not able to provide any refund right now Dennis since you 
haven't receive the charge yet, 10:29 PM Selena: so here's what I can do for you, 10:29 PM Dennis Brewer: Great, so 
what is your proposed and immediate solution in this matter? 10:30 PM Selena: I will escalate the case to the higher 
department so that they can provide a concrete resolution. How's that sound? 10:30 PM Dennis Brewer: Fine, not 
adequate to the moment, but please proceed. 10:30 PM Selena: Thank you Dennis, we really appreciate your time and 
effort with this matter. 10:31 PM Selena: Can I have your best contact number and the best time to call you? 10:32 PM 
Dennis Brewer: I wish I could assure you of a mutual feeling, but I cannot. This is and has been a most unsatisfactory 
experience and greatly diminished my prior enthusiasm for HP which has been defamed and had its business adversely 
affected through this malicious cutout process. 10:32 PM Saving chat transcript 10:34 PM Selena: I hope you understand 
that we do have limitations and won't take it against us. 10:34 PM Selena: Rest assured that we will forward this to the 
higher department. 10:36 PM Dennis Brewer: Please advise your next steps and send me an email with this complete 
chat transcript chat 5087671329 and your prosed course of action and timing as we conclude this chat. My email address 
is dsbrewer923@hotmail.com Thanks. 10:36 PM Dennis Brewer: proposed 10:36 PM Selena: You will receive an email or 
call regards with this matter. 10:36 PM Selena: Can I have your best contact number and the best time to call you? 10:38 
PM Dennis Brewer: please use email as that is preferred.  available between 8am and noon EDT 10:39 PM 
Selena: Sure thing Dennis. 10:39 PM Dennis Brewer: An emailed transcript is required 10:39 PM Selena: Is there 
anything else that I can do for you? 10:39 PM Selena: Yes I will definitely send an email with this chat transcript.  
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If you still need assistance with your issue, feel free to contact us through phone (1-855-785-2777) or chat and refer to 

your case number 5087671329 so our HP Instant Ink support representatives can assist you better. 

 
Thank you for choosing HP Instant Ink! 
 
 
Regards, 
Selena 
  
  
From: HP Service Support AMS <hpservicesupport_ams@hp.com> 
Sent: Friday, July 1, 2022 12:37 PM 
To: Dennis Brewer <dsbrewer923@hotmail.com> 
Subject: HP Instant Ink - Final Callback Schedule CRM:0055876007097 

  

Dear Dennis Brewer, 

 
This is Cindy, your Case Manager with HP Instant Ink. 
 
I am sorry that I was unable to reach you on my callback today. 
 
This callback was in response to the refund you had requested. 
 
I have scheduled a final callback for July 5, 2022 in between the hours of 12:00 PM and 2:00 PM Eastern Time. 
 
If I do not reach you on this callback and there have been no replies to this email, this case will be closed. 
 
If that time is inconvenient for you, or you have a better phone number to be reached at, please respond to this email a 
time that better fits your schedule (Soonest day being July 5, 2022) along with the best phone number to be reached at. 
 
My hours are Monday to Friday 10:00 AM - 6:30 PM Eastern Time 
 
If preferred we can resolve this issue through email instead, let me know if you prefer email correspondence. Please keep 
in mind that I will not receive this email response in real time. 
 
You can call in to receive sooner assistance but please understand that the only way for you to contact me is through 
email reply, no agent or supervisor will be able to connect you with me through our phone system. 
 
Here is a great link to check out regarding your Instant Ink account: https://support.hp.com/us-en/document/ish_3259778-
1993151-16 
 
If you should require assistance with any Instant Ink issues, feel free to contact us through phone (1-855-785-

2777) or Chat and refer to your case number so our HP Instant Ink support representatives can assist you. 

 
Your current case number(s): 5087676075 
 
 
Thank-you for choosing HP Inc. 
 
Cindy 
 
HP Instant Ink Case Manager 

To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
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Here are some tips and reminders from HP Instant Ink:  
1. Manage your account anytime from your phone or computer. You can monitor your page usage, recent shipments, and 

update your account info by visiting the HP Instant Ink website and signing in. 
(link: http://www.instantink.com/signin) 
  

2. Keep your printer connected to the internet . Your printer has to be online for the HP Instant Ink service to work. 
Disruptions in the connection can cause delays in cartridge shipments and delayed counting of pages. 
  

3. Use only HP Instant Ink cartridges. Replenishment Ink cartridges will not be sent automatically if the HP Instant Ink 
cartridges are removed from the printer and/or replaced with non-HP Instant Ink cartridges. Ink cartridges are only sent when 
the printer reports that an HP Instant Ink cartridge that is installed is low on ink. If you experience print quality issues before 
the cartridge goes low on ink, try following the appropriate troubleshooting steps available on the HP Support Website before 
contacting HP Instant Ink support. Avoid purchasing cartridges while subscribed as they can either be sent automatically by 
the system or requested with no additional charges. 
  

4. Track your HP Instant Ink shipments for recent shipments. You can monitor the status of your ink cartridge shipments 
from the "Ink Shipments" menu of your HP Instant Ink account page. Ink cartridges will not be sent if a recent shipment has not 
been installed. If you are unable to locate the cartridges or if you have recently updated you shipping address and you need to 
have them re-shipped, please contact HP Instant Ink support. 

 

 
   

For more information about HP Instant Ink, please refer to the Frequently Asked Questions Page (FAQs) and the HP 
Instant Ink Terms of Service 
 
HP Instant Ink (Phone Support) - 1-855-785-2777 
Mon to Fri - 8:00 AM to 10:00 PM Eastern Time 
Sun & Sat - 9:00 AM to 8:00 PM Eastern Time 
 
HP Instant Ink (Live Chat Support) - Chat Now 
Mon to Fri - 9:00 AM to 9:00 PM Eastern Time 
Sun & Sat - Closed 
  

Our advice is strictly limited to the question(s) asked and is based on the information provided to us. Please review the HP Support 
Disclaimer in your own language / 免責事項: http://www.hp.com/support/emaildisclaimers 
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